 Community engagement and mobilisation. 

5.3. Cholera 

During Epi-week 9, Malawi recorded sixty-six (66) suspected cholera cases, three (3) confirmed cases, 

and zero (0) deaths. The cumulative total of confirmed cholera cases from 1 November 2025 to week 9 

of 2026 is one hundred and four (104) cases and (2) deaths (CFR: 1.92 %). Blantyre confirmed 45.1% 

of the cases, Mulanje (12.5%), Zomba (10.5%), Chikwawa (9.6%), Chiradzulu (5.7%), Kasungu (4.8%), 

Neno (2.8%), and Lilongwe (1.9%). Dowa, Mzimba North, Chitipa, Balaka, and Karonga each contrib-